In light of the foregoing recitals, which the Council hereby makes and adopts as 

determinations and findings, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FORT COLLINS as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from grant funds received in the 
General Fund the sum of TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND TWENTY-FOUR DOLLARS 
($22,024) to be expended in the General Fund for the Fort Collins Police Services Victim 
Services Unit. 

Section 2.   The appropriation herein of funds received from the Colorado 
Division of Criminal Justice under the Federal Victim of Crime Act is hereby designated,

[...]

In light of the foregoing recitals, which the Council hereby makes and adopts as 
determinations and findings, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FORT COLLINS as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from prior year reserves in the 
Stormwater Fund the sum of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($1,340,000) to be expended in the Stormwater Fund for the Oak Street 
Stormwater Improvement Project.  

Section 2. The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of TWO 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS ($2,680) in the Stormwater Fund is 
hereby authorized for transfer to the Cultural Services and Facilities Fund and 
appropriated and expended therein for the operation costs of the APP Program. 

Section 3. The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of TWO 
HUNDRED SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS ($268) in the Stormwater Fund is hereby authorized 
for transfer to the Cultural Services and Facilities Fund and appropriated and expended 
therein for the maintenance costs of the APP Program. 

Section 4.   The appropriation herein for the Oak Street Stormwater

[...]

(7) Landscaping of Vehicle Display Lots. Vehicle display lots for vehicle 

sales and leasing (as those terms are defined in Article 7) that abut an 
arterial or collector street shall feature landscaped islands along the street 
at an interval not to exceed every fifteen (15) vehicles or one hundred thirty-
five (135) feet, whichever is less. Each landscaped island shall comply with 
the requirements of 5.10.1(G). 

(G)  Landscape Materials, Maintenance and Replacement. 

. . . 

(4) Maintenance. Trees and vegetation, irrigation systems, fences, walls and

[...]

In light of the foregoing recitals, which the Council hereby makes and adopts as 
determinations and findings, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FORT COLLINS as follows: 

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 
Capital Projects fund the sum of EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND 
DOLLARS ($835,000) to be expended in the Capital Projects fund for the Irish Elementary 
School Safe Routes to School Project.  

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 

Capital Projects fund the sum of TWENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
THIRTY-THREE DOLLARS ($28,333) to be expended in the Capital Projects fund for the 
Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project. 

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 
Capital Projects fund the sum of SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000) to 
be expended in the Capital Projects fund for the Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to 
School Project. 

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated from new revenue or other funds in the 

Capital Projects fund the sum of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ($25,000) to be expended 
in the Capital Projects fund for the Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project. 

Section 5.  The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of ONE 

HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS 
($119,437) is authorized for transfer from the Community Capital Improvement Program 
– Pedestrian Sidewalk capital project accounts in the Capital Projects fund to the Irish 
Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project capital project accounts in the Capital 
Projects fund and appropriated therein to be expended for the Irish Elementary School 
Safe Routes to School Project. 

Section 6.  The unexpended and unencumbered appropriated amount of 

THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN 
DOLLARS ($337,847) is authorized for transfer from the Community Capital Improvement 
Program – Bicycle Infrastructure Improvements capital project accounts in the Capital 
Projects fund to the Irish Elementary School Safe Routes to School Project capital project 
accounts in the Capital Projects fund and appropriated therein to be expended for the